

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

December 13, 2024

Ms. Maegan McElwain, Administrator Gill Odd Fellows Home of Vermont 8 Gill Terrace Ludlow, VT 05149-1004

Dear Ms. McElwain:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the complaint investigation conducted on **November 12, 2024.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN, BS Assistant Division Director State Survey Agency Director

Enclosure

PRINTED: 11/26/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7 BOILEST			С	
		475052	B. WING		11/12/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FELLOWS HOME OF VE	ERMONT		8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GILL TERRACE UDLOW, VT 05149		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRI		ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658 SS=D	conducted by the Divi Protection on 11/12/2 to determine complian requirements for Long following regulatory vi Services Provided McCFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)(2) §483.21(b)(3) Comprouse The services provided as outlined by the commust- (i) Meet professional straight This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a failed to provide servi standards of quality refollowing a fall which resident [Res.#1]. Findings include: Per review of the Lipp "The standards of car include assessment, and evaluation. Depa Care include: Failure procedural guidelines observe a patient's clifailure to make promp patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's clifailure to make promp patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's clifailure to make promp patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's clifailure to make promp patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's clifailure to make promp patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's clifailure to make promp patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's clifailure to make promp patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's clifailure to make promp patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's clifailure to make promp patient's medical reconcluding in the procedural guidelines observe a patient's clifailure to make promp patient's clifailure to make promp patient's clifailure to make promp patient's clifailure to	a-site complaints 3, #23378, & #23438 were sion of Licensing and 4 at Gill Odd Fellow Home nee with 42 CFR Part 483 g Term Care Facilities. The iolations were identified: bet Professional Standards (i) ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, inprehensive care plan, standards of quality. It is not met as evidenced and record review, the facility ces that meet professional regarding proper actions resulted in harm for one sincott Manual of Nursing, the for professional nursing diagnosis, implementation reture from Standards of to adhere to facility policy or to adhere to facility policy or failure to monitor or sinical status adequately, ot, accurate entries in a			F658 The facility failed to provide services th professional standards of quality regarding pactions following a fall which resulted in harm resident [Res.#1]. Res #1 no longer resides in the facility. Both the LPN and LNA were terminated from postion at the Gill Odd Fellows Home. Fall policy and assessment revised. Nursing staff in-serviced on new policy and post post fall assessment and document and post post post post post post post post	roper n for one n their procedure aid the ation. Post fall tencies fied to any topic their post fall tencies their post fall tencies aid the tion. Post fall tencies ed to any topic their post fall tencies ed to any topic daily, a eviewed ag topic	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE DON/CLIA Lab Director		(X6) DATE 1/24

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide difficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		475052	B. WING	B. WING		11/	12/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GILL ODD	FELLOWS HOME OF VE	ERMONT		1	8 GILL TERRACE LUDLOW, VT 05149		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	stated on 10/26/24 at s/he received a voice Practical Nurse [LPN] provided a printed tra review of the transcrip Licensed Nurse's Aidi in a wheelchair down Res.#1 "had a fallk wheelchair and [s/he] confirmed the informa received on 10/26/24 a fall. Per interview with the confirmed by record received on 10/26/24 a fall. Per interview with the confirmed by record received in distress". The subsequent interview present after the incidence Res.#1 suffered "insta Per review of the facil Policy and Procedure Step one: assessment assume that no injury devastating mistake assessment. Step two: notification the physician and em Step three: monitoring Step four: documental progress notes documed documentation helps nursing care and medical progress and so the source of the service of the service of the physician and em Step three: monitoring step four: documental progress notes documentation helps nursing care and medical progress and so the service of	approximately 4:00 AM, mail from a Licensed at the facility. The DON inscript of the voicemail. Per of, the LPN reported a le [LNA] was pushing Res.#1 a hallway. The LPN stated ind of fell out of the didn't land hard". The DON lation in the voicemail s/he met the facility's definition of DON on 11/12/24 and leview, the DON reported lent' form regarding s/24 the resident "appeared lent it was revealed that lant bruising after the fall". lity's 'Managing of a Fall '- "Actions/ Responsibilities: lt. When a patient falls, don't has occurred-this can be a land communication. Notify lergency contact. It is a conduct a comprehensive lent in the patient has a fall. Thorough lensure that appropriate lical attention are given. In the patient's chart or nice medical record,	F	658			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	1 ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475052	B. WING _			C 11/12/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILL ODD FELLOWS HOME OF VERMONT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 8 GILL TERRACE LUDLOW, VT 05149		1/12/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Additionally, the faciliany fall whether without thorough head to toe completed to assess for a "WITNESSED F [heart rate, respiration neuros [neurological reaction, level of considays" Review of the Risk M by the LPN who left the reports "Immediate A assessment complete skin tears". Review of Res.#1's indocumentation of any neurological checks, on the resident as a roor that a fall had ever Additionally, per interstated during subseq who were present after revealed that Res.#1 after the fall". The DON confirmed the actions in the Fall conducted after the fall conducted after the fall monitoring, assessment documentation. The DON further stat 10/28/24, a review of the DON revealed that including assessment.	ewed/Revised :2/8/24] ty's "Fall Protocol" lists "For essed or unwitnessed, a evaluation must be for injury." The protocol lists FALL- Initial set of vitals in rate, blood pressure] and signs- confusion, pupil sciousness] every shift for 3 anagement form completed the fall phone message ction Taken: Full ed. There were no bruises or medical record reveals no evaluations, vital signs, or assessments conducted result of the fall on 10/26/24, in occurred. View on 11/12/24, the DON usent interviews with staff er the incident it was suffered "instant bruising there was nothing in ord that demonstrated any of 1 Policy and Procedure were all on 10/26/24, including	F6	558			

		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475052	475052 B. WING		,	C 11/12/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILL ODD FELLOWS HOME OF VERMONT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 8 GILL TERRACE LUDLOW, VT 05149		1111222			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658	on 10/28/24 that iden 10/26/24 as a fall in the triggered staff to initial Procedure, including assessment of the recent Res.#1's medical recent DON, on 10/28/24 the conducted including regarding the resider Policy and Procedure that documentation with medical record on 10 Director of Nursing [Atthete entry was dated copied from the LPN' The ADON document wheelchair, "Full assewere not bruises or sconfirmed that at the by the ADON, there was a full assessment has Res.#1, and there has the fall". Per record review of dated 10/29/24, 3 daresident "has not been by mouth on [day] she [s/he] appears in pair pain [s/he] is able to Morphine [opioid pair [h/her] cheeks. Resident verbalized or mace anot verbalized or mace Further progress note "Resident slept entire anything by mouth. No fishift. Resident verbalized."	ant Order' was then initiated thiffied the incident on the medical record and ate the Fall Policy and a comprehensive sident. Per review of ord and confirmed by the ere again were no actions comprehensive assessments at's fall and the facility's Fall et. The DON further stated was then added to Res.#1's was then added to Res.#1 fell out of a dessment completedthere kin tears". The DON time of the record addition was still no documentation of wing been conducted on a deen "instant bruising after progress notes for Res.#1 was after the fall, reveals the entaking anything significant iff for days. However, when and has nonverbal signs of take a scant amount of liquid in-relieving medication] in lent has been unable to to or drink safely. [S/he] has de eye contact in days". The slater on 10/29/24 record et shift. [S/he] would not take dorphine given at beginning	F 6	58				

i '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475052	B. WING		C 11/12/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILL ODD FELLOWS HOME OF VERMONT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 GILL TERRACE LUDLOW, VT 05149		11/12/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 658	DON reported that a 10/30/24, a "Nurse documented old bruright upper forehead me [DON]. It is clea (dark and yellow) at 10/26 MD was no ordered". Per review of LNA to Res.#1, under "Skir is noted by LNAs or 10/29/24, the day bour bruising to the DON Per interview with a 10:34 AM, if an LNA such as "discoloration of Nursing prior to 10/10/29/24, despite sibruising after the faconfirmed that per rethe day after the brunursing, LNA task of no issues including Per review of Program 10/31/24, "Mobile X shoulder injury due Result indicates Righte collar bone]. Per interview with thand per record review suffered a fall which "distress", and a frafall, the facility failed	dig interview on 11/12/24, the 4 days after the fall, on performing skin check uising on right shoulder and digital [of Res.#1] and reported to right these bruises are days old and consistent with the fall on otifiedX-ray of right shoulder ask documentation for a Observation", "Discoloration" and 2 different shifts on efore the nurse reported	F 65	8	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		475052	B. WING			11/	12/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FELLOWS HOME OF VE	ERMONT		8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GILL TERRACE UDLOW, VT 05149		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	prompted diagnostic t fracture. Additionally, resident's record that	later when "old" bruising testing, which identified the	F	658			
F 726 SS=D	the appropriate comp provide nursing and resident safety and at practicable physical, well-being of each resident assessments and considering the resident assessments and considering the rediagnoses of the facil accordance with the fat §483.71. §483.35(a)(3) The facil licensed nurses have and skill sets necessaneeds, as identified the assessments, and definited to assessing, of implementing resident to resident's needs. §483.35(c) Proficience	vices e sufficient nursing staff with etencies and skills sets to elated services to assure ttain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by and individual plans of care number, acuity and ity's resident population in facility assessment required cility must ensure that the specific competencies ary to care for residents' nrough resident scribed in the plan of care. In g care includes but is not evaluating, planning and t care plans and responding y of nurse aides. In ethat nurse aides are able	F	726			
	§483.35(c) Proficienc The facility must ensu	rre that nurse aides are able etency in skills and v to care for residents'					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475052	B. WING			1	C 12/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILL ODD FELLOWS HOME OF VERMONT				8 GILI	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE L TERRACE LOW, VT 05149	1 117	12/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	assessments, and de This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a failed to ensure nursi implemented the app skills sets to provide to assure resident sat [Res.#1]. Findings include: An interview was con Nursing [DON] on 11/stated on 10/26/24 at s/he received a voice Practical Nurse [LPN: provided a printed trareview of the transcripticensed Nurse's Aid Res.#1 in a wheelchastated Res.#1 "had a wheelchair and [s/he] The DON reported to did not know or was rafall, despite confirm statements in the voice met the facility's defin Per interview with the ADON confirmed that Procedure education 9 days before the fall the education provideneeds to be documer how you found them, signs'-respirations, he and assessment." Peconfirmed by the DOI Nurse [LPN #1] who is simple size of the pool o	and record review, the facility ing staff possessed and ropriate competencies and nursing and related services fety for one resident ducted with the Director of 12/24 at 2:22 PM. The DON approximately 4:00 AM, mail from a Licensed #1] at the facility. The DON inscript of the voicemail. Per pt, the LPN reported a re [LNA #1] was pushing air down a hallway. The LPN fallkind of fell out of the didn't land hard". The State Agency that s/he not told that Res.#1 suffered ing during interview that the cemail received on 10/26/24 aition of a fall. ADON on 11/12/24, the at s/he conducted Fall for facility staff on 10/17/24, The ADON confirmed that ad included "A progress note need [including] explaining vitals ['vital eart rate, blood pressure], in record review and N, the Licensed Practical	F	726			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	475052		B WING	B. WING			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	12/2024	
GILL ODD FELLOWS HOME OF VERMONT					GILL TERRACE UDLOW, VT 05149			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 726	Continued From page	÷ 7	F ·	726				
	LNA #1, who was pus	d confirmed by the DON, hing the wheelchair when eceived any Fall education						
	provided 9 days before provided no document of the fall or that an an ADON confirmed that provided on 10/17/24 FACTS ONLY, do not the ADON confirmed after the fall, s/he add medical record noting completedthere we despite staff statement bruising and no document of any assessification in the ADON reported to staff included "See monitoring tips". Per review of the facil Policy and Procedure Incident note or programment observations, assessification of the procedure of the pr	contrary to the education re, s/he discovered LPN #1 tation in the medical record resessment had been. The the Fall education s/he included "STICK TO THE assume what happened". That on 10/28/24, two days red a note to Res.#1's a "Full assessment re not bruises or skin tears" regarding "instant" rentation in the medical ment having been conducted fall or during the following 2 the Fall Education provided Policy for assessment and reses noted documenting a for a fall should include; all ments, evaluations" wed/Revised :2/8/24] 2/24, the DON stated during						
	The DON confirmed t	hat there was no observations of bruising for						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 475052 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILL ODD FELLOWS HOME OF VERMONT		I DENTIFICATION NITIMBED:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475052	B. WING _			C 11/12/2024	
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 8 GILL TERRACE LUDLOW, VT 05149				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 726	The DON further corbruising after the fall documentation on 10 reported to nursing upon In h/her statement to reported that "there is bruising as all staff abeen reported" and the everyone assumed the fall". The DON confirmed referring to Policy and the confirmed that evaluations" and the Additionally, during the DON and ADON ADON stated they we possible that LNAs of skin observations on reviewing the LNA do DON confirmed the should have been remote done until 10/29/confirmed that even documented, the documented in the day after repundant the day after repundant the state of the	after the fall, on 10/29/24. Infirmed that despite "instant" " and then LNA 0/29/24, the bruising was not until the evening of 10/30/24. In the State Agency, the DON have been no reports of ssumed that it had already that s/he "has been told that the bruising was from the med that Fall education of Procedure provided to staff do "Documentation for a fall observations, assessments, this was not done. In the interview conducted with the interview co	F 7	726			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	I' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
475052			B. WING _			C 1/12/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILL ODD FELLOWS HOME OF VERMONT				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 8 GILL TERRACE LUDLOW, VT 05149		1112222	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 726	and documenting the staff who received the failed to document ar "assumed" other staff who conducted the F failed to follow proceed and recorded that a "completed despite not medical record. Both determined on 10/28, assessment had bee since the fall on 10/2 until nursing reported right shoulder and rig Res.#1]". Per review of Progres 10/31/24, [5 days after facility to perform shoulder staff and the sta	assessment of the resident incident and follow up. LNA as Fall Education on 10/17/24 and report bruising and f had done so. The ADON, all Education on 10/17/24, dures noted in the education Full Assessment" had been a documentation in the the DON and ADON /24 that no complete on documented on Res.#1 6/24 and failed to follow up on 10/30/24 "old bruising on the upper forehead [of the fall], "Mobile Xray in bulder injury due to bruising lt indicates Right clavicle	F7	726			